

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
EASTERN DISTRICT  
ED103138**

---

**JALESIA MCQUEEN-GADBERRY,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**JUSTIN GADBERRY,**

**Defendant-Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
The Honorable Victoria McKee, Commissioner  
The Honorable Douglas R. Beach, Circuit Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MISSOURI RIGHT  
TO LIFE, LAWYERS FOR LIFE, AND AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS**

**Counsel on the brief:**

**THOMAS BREJCHA, Chief Counsel  
TOM OLP, Counsel  
RITA LOWERY GITCHELL, Special  
Counsel  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
19 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 603  
Chicago, IL 60603**

**GERARD A. NIETERS, MoBar #34164  
Nieters & Associates, P.C.  
19 Osprey Way  
O'Fallon, MO 63368  
Tel. (314) 368-8460**

**Counsel of Record:**

**JAMES S. COLE, MoBar #26787  
General Counsel  
MISSOURI RIGHT TO LIFE  
621 East McCarty Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
Tel. (314) 635-5110  
jcole@wasingerdaming.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR MISSOURI  
RIGHT TO LIFE, LAWYERS FOR  
LIFE, AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS &  
GYNECOLOGISTS**

## INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Statement of Interests of the Amici ..... 1

Statement of Facts .....3

Points Relied On.....7

Argument.....9

Summary of the Argument.....9

I. The trial court erred in concluding that the frozen embryos produced by .... 10  
in-vitro fertilization (IVF) were not children and in awarding them as  
marital property, because the court had a duty to make a determination of  
custody of the embryos according to their best interests, in that scientific  
research establishes that upon fertilization, unique human beings have  
been produced who cannot care for themselves.

II. The trial court erred in concluding that the frozen embryos produced by ... 18  
in-vitro fertilization (IVF) were not children and in awarding them as  
marital property, because the court had a duty to make a determination of  
custody of the embryos according to their best interests, in that the laws  
of Missouri acknowledge that upon fertilization, unique human beings  
have been produced who have the rights of human beings but cannot care  
for themselves, and other states' jurisprudence beginning with *Davis v.*  
*Davis* have not assimilated current scientific research.

A. Missouri Law Acknowledges the Legal Rights of Human Embryos..... 18

B. The Early Case, *Davis v. Davis*, Was Based On A Misunderstanding ....22  
Of What Occurs During Early Embryonic Development

C. Human Beings Deserve the Protection of the Law When Abortion ..... 30  
Is Not At Issue.

III. The trial court erred in concluding that a constitutional right “not to procreate” requires both parties’ agreement in the future to allow the frozen embryos to live and also in failing to protect the best interests of the embryos, because the court had a duty to make a determination of custody of these human beings, in that such a right not to procreate is moot when procreation has already occurred, and the best interests of the embryonic children include fostering their care, growth, and relationships with their parents and siblings.	32
A. The “Right Not to Procreate” Is Moot Because Procreation Has Already Occurred	32
B. The Cases Resting on Principles of Strict Contract, Balancing-of-Interests, and Contemporaneous Mutual Consent Fail to Recognize the Human Status of the Embryos and the General Assembly’s Command to Interpret All Missouri Statutes Accordingly	35
C. The Best Interests of the Human Embryos Begin With Continued Life	37
Conclusion.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Cases

*A.Z. v. B.Z.*, 725 N.E.2d 1051 (Mass. 2000) .....34

*Bailey v. State*, 191 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. App. 2005).....21, 37

*Connor v. Monkem Co., Inc.*, 898 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. banc 1995).....21, 37

*Citizens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Director of Revenue*, 639 S.W.2d 833 .....20  
(Mo. banc 1982)

*Davis v. Davis*, 1989 WL 140495 (Blount County [Tenn.] Cir. Ct. .... 22-24  
1989)

*Davis v. Davis*, 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992), ..... 22-24, 26, 28-29, 33-34  
*cert. den.* 507 U.S. 911 (1993)

*D.L. v. D.L.*, 798 S.W.2d 220 (Mo. App. 1990).....39

*Felden v. Horton & Coleman, Inc.*, 135 S.W.2d 1115, 1117 (Mo. .... 10  
App. 1939)

*J.B. v. M.B.*, 783 A.2d 707 (N.J. 2001) .....34

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....30

*Rollin v. Dwyer*, 2007 WL 2199676 (E.D. Mo. 2007).....30

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 17, 21, 30-31

*State v. Buckley*, 298 S.W. 777 (1927) ..... 10

*State v. Hansen*, 449 S.W.3d 781 (Mo. banc 2014).....39

*State v. Harrison*, 390 S.W.3d 927 (Mo. App. 2013) .....21

*State v. Holcomb*, 956 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. 1997) .....21

*State v. Knapp*, 843 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 20-21

*State v. Rollen*, 133 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. App. 2003).....21, 31, 37

<i>State v. Stavricos</i> , 506 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. App. 1974).....	10
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 489 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. App. 1972) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Unnerstall v. Berkemeyer</i> , 298 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	20
<i>Turner v. School District of Clayton</i> , 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) .....	20
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	30, 34
<i>In Re: Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003) .....	35-38
 2. Constitution & Statutes	
United States Constitution, 13 <sup>th</sup> Amendment .....	31
Leahy-Smith America Invents Patent Act, Pub.L. 112-39, 125 Stat. 284 et seq. ....	31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205 .....	19, 20, 22, 31, 34, 36, 37
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.015(3) .....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.110(12) .....	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.375.2.....	38, 39
Laws of Missouri (1986), pp. 689-90.....	19
 3. Journals and Texts	
Robert S. Bahr, <i>Memorandum on Claims Directed to or Encompassing a Human Organism</i> , U. S. Patent and Trademark Office (September 20, 2011) .....	31
Maureen L. Condic, <i>What Totipotency Is and Is Not</i> , 23 <i>Stem Cells and Development</i> 796 (2014) .....	27-28
Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin: Scientific Evidence and Terminology Revisited</i> , 8 <i>Univ. of</i> .....	10-11, 14, 16, 26

St. Thomas J. Law & Pub. Policy 44 (2014)	
Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin, A Scientific Perspective</i> , Westchester Institute for Ethics and the Human Person (White Paper, October, 2008)	11-13, 15-16
Robert G. Edwards & Christoph Hanis, <i>Initial differentiation of blastomeres in 4-cell human embryos and its significance for early embryogenesis and implantation</i> . 11 <i>Reprod. BioMed. Online</i> 206 (2005) (reprinted in 1 <i>Tenth Anniversary Issue</i> 97 (2010))	26-27
Federative International Committee for Anatomical Terminologies and International Federation of Associations of Anatomicists, <i>Terminologia Embryologia</i> (with Preface and User Guide) (April 21, 2010)	24
Keith L. Moore, T.V.N. Persaud, & Mark G. Torchia, <i>The Developing Human: Clinically-Oriented Embryology</i> (10th ed. 2015)	14
National Library of Medicine, <i>MedLine Plus Dictionary</i> , "Organism," <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/medlineplus/organism">http://www.merriam-webster.com/medlineplus/organism</a> (accessed Nov. 25, 2015)	15
Eric Pace, <i>Dr. Jerome Lejeune Dies at 67; Found Cause of Down Syndrome</i> , <i>New York Times</i> , April 12, 1994	23
Helen Pearson, <i>Your destiny, from day one</i> , 418 <i>Nature</i> 14 (2002)	28
Renee A. Reijo Pera, <i>Programming and Reprogramming in the Human Oocyte to Embryo Transition</i> , in <i>Serono Foundation Symposium, The Top Ten in Reproductive Medicine: Debating Breakthrough Basic and Clinical Papers with Their Authors</i> (video presentation, minutes 3:50-5:20, Sept. 20, 2013)	29
Ronan O'Rahilly & Fabiola Muller, <i>Human Embryology &amp; Teratology</i> (3d ed. 2001)	13, 25
Ryan Riggs, M.D. et al., <i>Does Storage Time Influence Postthaw Survival and Pregnancy Outcome?</i> 93 <i>Fertility and Sterility</i> 109 (2010)	17
Wong, Loewke, Bossert, Behr, DeJonge, Baer, Pera, <i>Non-invasive imaging of human embryos before embryonic genome activation predicts development to the blastocyst stage</i> , 28 <i>Nature Biotechnology</i> 115 (2010)	28
